
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CIVIL AVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5325
ANSWERED ON:28.04.2003
FLYING CLUBS .
RAMDAS ATHAWALE

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of flying/gliding clubs functioning in National Capital Delhi and in other States as on date;

(b) the date of their establishment and the number of planes with each of them;

(c) the total subsidy and other assitance provided to them during the last three years, year-wise and club-wise;

(d) the status granted to each club by DG Civil Aviation; and

(e) the details of achievements of these flying/gliding clubs?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION ( SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK )

(a), (b) and (c):- The details of establishment, subsidy and number o f planes with flying/gliding clubs in the country are given at Annexure. In addition to subsidy, Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) has also provided one, two and one Hansa-3 aircraft each to Andhra Pradesh Flying Club, Hyderabad, Kerala Aviation Training Centre, Thiruvananthapuram and Madhya Pradesh Flying Club, Indore respetively during the last three years.

(d):- There is no system of giving any rating to flying/gliding clubs by DGCA.

(e):- A total of 433 Commercial Pilot Licence (Aircraft) and 108 Commercial Pilot Licence (Helicopter) were issued during the last three years by DGCA. Besides, a total of 51612:32 instructional flying hours were performed by these flying clubs.

ANNEXURE

(LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5325 FOR 28.04.2003)

(A) Flying Clubs/Schools/Institutes under Government subvention scheme

Name of Flying Clubs with date/year of establishment No.of Planes Amount of subsidy given by DGCA in Rupees

         2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003

Delhi Flying Club  28.05.1923      (#)   1,89,228  12,373  As the subsidy
             scheme has been
             stopped w.e.f
             1.4.2001, no
             subvention has
             been paid to the
             Flying Clubs.
             Only expenditure
             incurred by
             Flying Clubs under


             SC/ST Scholarship
             Scheme has been
             paid.

Andaman & Nicobar Flying Training
Institute, Port Blair  10/1988     01 (#)   NIL   NIL  -do-

Andhra Pradesh Flying Club, Hyderabad 08.09.1958  07   1,69,280  NIL  -do-

Assam Flying Club, Guwahati  28.02.1967    02 (#)   NIL   NIL  -do-

Bihar Flying Training Institute, Patna 1940   04   NIL   NIL  -do-

Jamshedpur Co-operative Flying Club, Jamshedpur 1966  03 (#)   NIL   60,463  -do-

Gujarat Flying Club, Baroda 20.12.1958    06   3,35,250  10,472  -do-

Haryana Institute of Civil Aviation (HICA),Karnal 1967 14 5,46,067 NIL -do-HICA, Hissar  1965     -do-  -do-  -do-  -do-
HICA, Pinjore  01.04.1991    -do-  -do-  -do-  -do-

Government Flying Training School, Bangalore 1948  06 (#)   NIL   NIL  -do-

Kerala Aviation Training Institute, Thiruvananthapuram
14.07.1959       05   67,145   10,085  -do-

Madhya Pradesh Flying Club, Indore with one branch at Bhopal 1951      13   5,34,748  84,288  -do-

Bombay Flying Club, Mumbai 09.05.1928    09   45,020   5,687  -do-

Nagpur Flying Club, Nagpur  1948    05 (#)   NIL   NIL  -do-

Government Aviation Training Institute, Bhubaneswar 1946 04   1,18,415  1,23,998 -do-

Amritsar Aviation Club, Amritsar 1962    06   14,439   NIL  -do-

Ludhiana Aviation Club, Ludhiana 01.01.1968   06   1,09,835  NIL  -do-

Northern India Flying Club, Camp at Patiala   07   2,61,950  NIL  -do-

Patiala Aviation Club, Patiala 10/1962     06   1,65,758  NIL  -do-

Banasthali Vidyapith Flying Club 11.08.1961 (#) NIL NIL -do-

Rajasthan State Flying School, Jaipur 31.1.1975   06   2,34,844  21,532  -do-


Coimbatore Aviation Training Academy, Coimbatore 1960  03 (#)   NIL   NIL  -do-

Madras Flying Club, Chennai  04.03.1930    07   2,03,628  3,206  -do-

Uttar Pradesh State Flying Training Institute, Kanpur
01.08.1980       11   2,61,425  NIL  -do-

Government Flying Training Institute, Kolkata  7.8.1963  03   NIL   1,593  -do-

(B)            Autonomous Organisation Under Ministry of Civil Aviation

Indira Gandhi Rashtriya Uran Akademi, Furstganj
Airfield, Uttar Pradesh 21.03.1985    17  Funded by the Government.

(C)      Private Flying Clubs/Schools/Institutes:-

Name of Flying/Gliding Clubs with date/year of establishment    Number of Planes

Flytech Aviation Academy, Secunderabad  01.11.1996     05

Wings Aviation Private Limited, Hyderabad  09.10.1998     03

Tata Nagar Aviation, Jamshedpur 22.07.1996      05 (#)

Ahmedabad Aviation Akademi, Ahmedabad   01.05.1994     06

Academy of Carver Aviation Private  Limited, Mumbai      03

Bangalore Aeronautics Technical Services  12.01.1994       (#)

Frank Airways Private Limited, Indore  06.11.1992       (#)

Hindustan Aeronautics Limited, HAL Rotary Wing Academy, Bangalore   03 Helicopters

Orient Flight School, Pondhichery  26.12.1994      06

Rajputana Aviation Academy, Kota  22.07.1996      04

Garg Aviation Private Limited, Kanpur 11.10.1996     03

(D)      Gliding Clubs under Government subvention scheme


Name of Gliding Clubs with date/year of establishment No.of Gliders Amount of subsidy given by DGCA in Rupees

         2000-2001 2001-2002 2002-2003

Delhi Gliding Club, Delhi 10.11.1964    07 (#)   34,891   NIL  As the subsidy
             scheme has been
             stopped w.e.f.
             1.4.2001 no
             subvention has
             been paid to the
             Gliding Clubs.

Gliding & Soaring Centre, Kanpur 27.11.1968   03   12,560   3,648  -do-

Deolali Gliding Club, Nasik 10.08.1962    03   1,00,086  23,294  -do-

Jharkhand Flying Institute, Ranchi  1966   03 (#)   NIL   NIL  -do-

Ahmedabad Gliding Club, Ahmedabad 19.10.1961 02 NIL NIL -do-

Ludhiana Aviation Club,Ludhiana

(Gliding Wing) 01.03.1977     01 (#)   NIL   NIL  -do-

Northern India Flying Club, Camp at Patiala
Gliding Wing) 02 NIL NIL -do-

Pinjore Branch of HICA (Gliding Wing) 2/1982   02 (#)  2,33,022 NIL  -do-

Hissar Branch of HICA (Gliding Wing) 1968   01  -do-  -do-  -do-

Rajasthan State Flying School, Jaipur (Gliding Wing)
19.06.1998       02   6,441   5,355  -do-

Gliding Centre, Pune (Part of DGCA)    13  Part of DGCA

(#) Not functioning
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